Supervisor **CONNIE M. ROCKCO** moved the adoption of the following Order:

## ORDER DENYING CLAIM OF CAMERON MAZZOLI FOR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM INJURIES SUSTAINED DURING A DOG ATTACK

WHEREAS, on or about July 18, 2017, Harrison County received a notice of claim from M. Scott Bishop, Esq., of Morris Bart, Ltd., Attorneys at Law, on behalf of Cameron Mazzoli against Harrison County, Mississippi, the Harrison County Sheriff's Department and Harrison County Animal Control Officer Donald Necaise for damages resulting from injuries sustained during a dog attack which occurred on or about September 30, 2016; and

**WHEREAS,** after reviewing the information provided by Mr. Bishop, Harrison County, by and through its Board of Supervisors, finds that Harrison County, the Harrison County Sheriff's Department and it(s) employees, pursuant to the exemption provided in Miss. Code Ann. §11-46-9 (1972), as amended, are not liable for said claim and therefore same should be denied.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF HARRISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION I.** The findings, conclusions and statements of fact contained in the foregoing preamble are hereby adjudicated, adopted, ratified and incorporated herein.

**SECTION II.** The Board does hereby deny the claim of Cameron Mazzoli for damages resulting from injuries sustained during a dog attack which occurred on or about September 30, 2016.

Supervisor **BEVERLY MARTIN** seconded the motion to adopt the above and foreging Order, whereupon the question was put to a vote with the following results:

Supervisor BEVERLY MARTIN voted AYE

Supervisor ANGEL KIBLER-MIDDLETON voted AYE

Supervisor MARLIN R. LADNER voted AYE

Supervisor KENT JONES voted (ABSENT & EXCUSED)

Supervisor CONNIE M. ROCKCO voted AYE

The majority of the members present having voted in the affirmative, the motion was declared carried, and the Order adopted on this the  $7^{th}$  day of August 2017.